fall due; (iii) dissolution of the Company or the Company being under receivership; and (iv)
any present or future security on or over all or substantially all of the assets of the Company
or any of its material subsidiaries becoming enforceable.

The Promissory Notes will bear interest at 2.2% per annum. Accrued interest shall be paid
on the due date or the date of redemption (as the case may be). If any amount due under the
Promissory Notes is not paid on the due dates or the date of redemption (as the case may be),
the Company will be required to pay interest on such amount at 6.6% per annum until such
amount is paid in full.

The Promissory Notes may not be transferred by their holders to any person without the prior
written approval of the Company.

– 6 –

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the Company’s shareholding structure as at the date of this
announcement and immediately upon cancellation of the Repurchase Shares.

Assuming none of the Share Options are exercised

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately upon cancellation
of the Repurchase Shares

Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Sincere View International Limited
(Note 1) 1,163,247,515 24.51 1,163,247,515 26.40

Full Day (Note 1) 1,750,000,000 36.87 1,750,000,000 39.72
Lam Suk Ying (Note 1) 1,374,000 0.03 1,374,000 0.03
Hon Kwok Lung (Note 1) 3,500,000 0.07 3,500,000 0.08

Sub-total of Full Day and
parties acting in concert with it 2,918,121,515 61.48 2,918,121,515 66.23

Directors:
Fung Tze Wa (Note 2) 3,500,000 0.07 3,500,000 0.08
Lam Toi Man (Note 3) 3,500,000 0.07 3,500,000 0.08
Shang Jianguang (Note 3) 8,000,000 0.17 8,000,000 0.18
Shi Tao (Note 3) 5,000,000 0.11 5,000,000 0.11

Public Shareholders:
SPG 267,675,000 5.64 – –
MW 72,625,000 1.53 – –
Tomlin Management Company

(Note 4) 31,125,000 0.66 31,125,000 0.71

Sub-total of the Vendors and
their concert parties 371,425,000 7.83 31,125,000 0.71

Other public Shareholders 1,436,853,691 30.27 1,436,853,691 32.61

Sub-total of public Shareholders 1,808,278,691 38.10 1,467,978,691 33.32

Total 4,746,400,206 100.00 4,406,100,206 100.00

– 7 –

Assuming the outstanding Share Options are exercised in full

Immediately upon
exercise of the outstanding

Share Options in full

Immediately after
the exercise of the outstanding

Share Options in full and
upon cancellation of the

Repurchase Shares
Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Sincere View International Limited
(Note 1) 1,163,247,515 24.42 1,163,247,515 26.30

Full Day (Note 1) 1,750,000,000 36.74 1,750,000,000 39.57
Lam Suk Ying (Note 1) 1,374,000 0.03 1,374,000 0.03
Hon Kwok Lung (Note 1) 3,500,000 0.07 3,500,000 0.08

Sub-total of Full Day and
parties acting in concert with it 2,918,121,515 61.26 2,918,121,515 65.98